proposal that would boost the market, eliminate regulatory barriers and expand opportunities both for new issuers
and for financing investment projects.

The main regulatory changes in the securities market approved by CONASSIF in the last three years include
reforms to public offering regulations to allow issuances by public infrastructure trusts and changes to investment fund
regulations to authorize private and venture capital investment funds. Other regulations enacted during that period were
rating agencies rules to comply with IOSCO Principles on Rating Agencies, corporate governance regulations, which
are compulsory rules that apply to banks, broker agencies, fund managers and insurance companies, and securities
clearing and settlement regulations.

The global financial crisis significantly impacted Costa Rica’s stock market performance in 2009, when
volume traded at the exchange declined, and the average maturities of instruments shortened. The economic
slowdown also pushed investors to hold off on investment projects.

69

The following table sets forth trading volume for the National Stock Exchange for the periods indicated.

Stock Exchange Trading Volume
(in millions of U.S. dollars, and percentage of total)(1)

 For the Year ended December 31,
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Debt market

Public sector issuers

Total primary market ..... 3,749 7.7 4,709 7.7 5,686 10.0 5,012 8.4 4,035 8.1

Short term ..... $991  2.0% $735 1.2% $1,077 2.0% $1,222  2.0% $708 1.0%

(Commercial paper)

Long term (bonds) ..... 2,758 5.7 3,974 6.5 4,609 8.0 3,789 6.4 3,327 6.7

Total secondary market  ..... 32,666 67.3 42,249 69.0 39,434 66.0 39,610 66.5 34,425 69.2

Short term (Commercial paper)  ..... 450 0.9 298 0.0 313 1.0 459 0.8 306 0.6

Long term (bonds)  ..... 4,284 8.8 5,336 9.0 2,621 4.0 6,704 11.3 3,345 6.7

Repos (2)(3)(4)   ..... 27,932 57.5 36,615 60.0 36,500 61.0 32,448 54.5 30,774 61.9

Public sector total  ..... 36,415 75.0 46,958 77.0 45,120 76.0 44,622 74.9 38,460 77.3

Financial sector issuers

Total primary market ..... 2,056 4.2 1,802 3.0 2,217 4.0 2,334 3.9 3,460 7.0

Short term (Commercial paper)  ..... 1,779 3.7 1,576 2.6 1,859 3.0 1,899 3.2 2,811 5.7

Long term (bonds)  ..... 277 0.6 226 0.4 358 1.0 435 0.7 649 1.3

Total secondary market  ..... 6,891 14.2 9,542 15.6 9,587 16.0 8,461 14.2 5,728 11.5

Short term (Commercial paper) ..... 1,081 2.2 1,390 2.3 2,225 4.0 2,312 3.9 1,324 2.7

Long term (bonds)  ..... 67 0.1 274 0.4 82 0.0 228 0.4 148 0.3

Repos (2)(3)(4)  ..... 5,743 11.8 7,878 12.9 7,280 12.0 5,921 9.9 4,256 8.6

Financial sector total  ..... 8,947 18.4 11,344 18.6 11,804 20.0 10,796 18.1 9,188 18.5

Private sector issuer

Total primary market ..... 24 0.0 24 0.0 23 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Short term (Commercial paper) ..... - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Long term (bonds)  ..... 24 0.0 24 0.0 23 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Total secondary market  ..... 1,283 2.6 1,352 2.2 1,118 2.0 980 1.6 892 1.8

Short term (Commercial paper)  ..... 2 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Long term (bonds)  ..... 255 0.5 181 0.3 96 0.0 218 0.4 198 0.4

Repos (2)(3)(4)  ..... 1,026 2.1 1,171 1.9 1,022 2.0 762 1.3 694 1.4

Private sector total  ..... 1,307 2.7 1,376 2.3 1,140 2.0 980 1.6 892 1.8

International issuers ..... 

Short term (Commercial paper) ..... 116 0.2 147 0.2 35 0.0 20 0.0 28 0.1

Long term (bonds)  ..... 26 0.1 55 0.1 2 0.0 14 0.0 10 0.0

Repos (2)(3)(4)  ..... 172 0.4 102 0.2 64 0.0 30 0.1 19 0.0

International issuer total  ..... 314 0.6 304 0.5 101 0.0 65 0.1 57 0.1

Debt market total  ..... 46,983 96.8 59,982 98.3 58,165 98.0 56,462 98.0 48,597 98.0

Stocks  ..... 41 0.1 75 0.1 192 0.0 66 0.1 135 0.3

Stock market total  ..... $41 0.1 75 0.1 192 0.0 66 0.1 135 0.3

Others  ..... 1,515 3.1 980 1.6 1,186 2.0 1,063 1.8 1,010 3.0

National Stock Exchange total ..... 48,539 100.0 61,037 100.0 59,543 100.0 57,591 100.0 49,742 100.0

Market capitalization  ..... 1,581 - 1,661 - 1,613 - 1,596 - 2,110 -

Number of listed companies(5)  ..... 44 - 46 - 45 - 45 - 42 -

(1) Transactions in colones have been translated into US dollars at the Central Bank in effect on the date of the transaction.

(2) Repurchase agreements or repos.

(3) Considers only the buying position to avoid duplicating trading volume on repos.

(4) Repos includes interest on the transaction.

(5) Issuers authorized by the SUGEVAL to list securities on the stock exchange.

Source: SUGEVAL

70

PUBLIC SECTOR FINANCES

The Costa Rican public sector is composed of the Government, non-financial public sector institutions
(including state-owned companies), and financial public sector institutions (including the Central Bank and the state-